Exchange and Registration Rights Agreement dated as of December 19, 2001, by and

between Rent-A-Center, ColorTyme and Advantage Companies and J.P. Morgan

Securities Inc., Morgan Stanley & Co. Incorporated, Bear, Stearns & Co. Inc. and

Lehman Brothers Inc., as initial purchasers. We will not receive any cash

proceeds from the issuance of the exchange notes. We will only receive old notes

with a total principal amount equal to the total principal amount of the

exchange notes issued in the exchange offer. The 1998 notes and the 2001 notes

tendered for exchange will be retired and canceled and cannot be reissued.

Accordingly, the issuance of the exchange notes will not result in any increase

in our debt.

   17

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and

capitalization as of September 30, 2001 on an actual basis and as adjusted to

give effect to the issuance of, and the application of the proceeds from, the

2001 notes. This table should be read in conjunction with our financial

statements and related notes and the other financial information contained in

this prospectus.

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2001 ----------------------

ACTUAL AS ADJUSTED -------- ----------- (UNAUDITED)

(IN MILLIONS) Cash and cash

equivalents..... $

28.9 $ 59.7 ======== ======== Debt: Revolving credit

facilities (1)..... $ 0.0 $

0.0 Term

loans..... 

458.0 428.0 1998

notes..... 

175.0 175.0 2001

notes..... 

-- 99.5 -------- -------- 633.0 702.5 Convertible

preferred stock..... 

289.2 289.2 Total stockholders'

equity..... 428.4 393.7

-------- -------- Total

capitalization..... 

$1,350.6 $1,385.4 ======== ========

- ---------------

(1) We have $125 million of commitments under our revolving credit facilities.

   Availability under the revolving credit facilities is reduced by commitments

   on letters of credit. As of September 30, 2001, we had approximately $63.6

   million commitments on our letters of credit outstanding.

   18

   THE EXCHANGE OFFER

PURPOSE AND EFFECT OF THE EXCHANGE OFFER

   At the time we issued the 2001 notes, we agreed to file a registration

statement to register the exchange of the 2001 notes for the exchange notes on